40,944  43,430  6,463  6,228

Expenses recognised in other comprehensive income

Net actuarial (gains) /losses  (13,002)  20,900  (2,082)  5,417

 (13,002)  20,900  (2,082)  5,417

Total  27,942  64,330  4,381  11,645

32.4 Maturity Analysis of the payment

 The following payment are expected on defined benefit obligations in future

 Group Company

 31.03.2019  31.03.2019

 Rs. ’000  Rs. ’000

Within next 12 months  7,357  4,009

Between 1-2 years  13,321  4,292

Between 2-5 years  19,660  8,065

Beyond five years  166,412  19,106

 206,750  35,472

32.5 Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with all
other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement, in respect of the year 2018/19.

 The sensitivity of the Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss for the year and employment benefit obligations as at 31st March
2019.

 Effect on comprehensive
 income (reduction)/

increase

 Effect on employment
benefit liability

(reduction)/ increase

 Rs. ’000  Rs. ’000

Increase /(decrease) in discount rate

-1%  (11,117)  11,117

+1%  9,767  (9,767)

Increase /(decrease) in salary escalation rate

-1%  10,489  (10,489)

+1%  (11,783)  11,783

235About the Group   |   Strategic Report   |   Governance   |   Financial Statements   |   Supplementary Information

32.6 The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the liability were:

(i)  Discount rate of 11.5% ( 2017/18 - 10.5%)

(ii)  Salary increment rate   - for executive staff - 11% ( 2017/18 -11%)

   - for non - executive staff - 8% ( 2017/18 -7.5%)

(iii) Retirement age of 55 years.

(iv) The Company will continue in business as a going concern.

(v) Staff turnover rates at each age category

2018/2019 2017/2018

- 20 years  0.07  0.07

- 25 years  0.05  0.05

- 30 years  0.05  0.05

- 35 years  0.04  0.04

- 40 years  0.03  0.03

- Above 40 years  0.00  0.00

32.7 The actuarial valuation was made on 31st March 2019. It is proposed that a valuation is obtained every year.

32.8 The liability is not externally funded.

32.9 The actuarial valuation was carried out by professionally qualified actuaries, Mr. Poopalanathan of M/s Actuarial Management
Consultants (Pvt) Ltd using projected unit credit (PUC) method.

33 Other Provisions and Payables

 Group  Company

 31.03.2019  31.03.2018  31.03.2019  31.03.2018

 Rs. ’000  Rs. ’000  Rs. ’000  Rs. ’000

Accrued payables  1,077,145  1,299,717  48,560  69,142

Contract liabilities  1,330,222  1,125,799  37,436  9,736